

No. 22-96

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FINANCIAL OVERSIGHT AND MANAGEMENT BOARD
FOR PUERTO RICO,

Petitioner,

v.

CENTRO DE PERIODISMO INVESTIGATIVO, INC.,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the First Circuit**

**BRIEF OF PUERTO RICAN LEGAL SCHOLARS
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT
OF RESPONDENT**

ALVIN PADILLA-BABILONIA	HIRAM MELÉNDEZ-JUARBE
Escuela de Derecho UPR	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
7, 2527 Av. Universidad	P.O. Box 193063
Ste. 701	San Juan, PR 01919-3063
San Juan, PR 00925	787-415-5192
787-349-4545	hiram@melendezjuarbe.com
alvin.padilla@upr.edu	

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*
December 27, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF THE *AMICI CURIAE*1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT3

ARGUMENT.....7

 I. The Eleventh Amendment Does Not Apply
 to U.S. Territories7

 A. Text and History of the Eleventh
 Amendment7

 B. The Reasoning of First Circuit Case
 Law.....9

 C. Detaching Sovereign Immunity from
 the Eleventh Amendment 11

 II. Puerto Rico has Inherent Sovereign
 Immunity..... 15

 A. Inherent Sovereign Immunity of Puerto
 Rico..... 15

 B. Sovereign Immunity of the other U.S.
 Territories..... 18

 C. Sovereign Immunity in Puerto Rican
 Laws and Cases 21

 III. Right of Access to Public Information as a
 Waiver of Sovereign Immunity..... 24

CONCLUSION 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>A.J. Tristani, Suc'rs, Inc., v. Buscaglia, Treasurer of Puerto Rico,</i> 166 F.2d 966 (1st Cir. 1948)	18
<i>Alden v. Maine,</i> 527 U.S. 706 (1999)	7
<i>Bhatia Gautier v. Gobernador,</i> 199 P.R. Dec. 59 (P.R. 2017).....	25,26
<i>Bonet v. Yabucoa Sugar Co.,</i> 306 U.S. 505 (1939)	17
<i>Borrás-Borrero v. Corporación del Fondo del Seguro del Estado,</i> 958 F.3d 26 (1st Cir. 2020)	10
<i>Chisholm v. Georgia,</i> 2 U.S. 419 (1793)	7
<i>Corporation of New-Orleans v. Winter,</i> 14 U.S. 91 (1816)	8
<i>Crain v. Gov't of Guam,</i> 195 F.2d 414 (9th Cir. 1952)	19,20
<i>Defendini Collazo v. Estado Libre Asociado,</i> 134 P.R. Dec. 28 (P.R. 1993).....	23

<i>Diaz-Fonseca v. Puerto Rico</i> , 451 F.3d 13 (1st Cir. 2006)	14
<i>Edelman v. Jordan</i> , 415 U.S. 651 (1974)	14
<i>ELA v. El Ojo de Agua</i> , 205 P.R. Dec. 502 (P.R. 2020).....	23
<i>Examining Board v. Flores de Otero</i> , 426 U.S. 572 (1976)	10
<i>Ezratty v. Com. of Puerto Rico</i> , 648 F.2d 770 (1st Cir. 1981).....	9,10,19
<i>Fin. Oversight & Mgmt. Bd. for P.R.</i> <i>v. Aurelius Inv., LLC</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1649 (2020)	4,26,27
<i>Fleming v. Dep't of Pub. Safety</i> , <i>Com. of N. Mariana Islands</i> , 837 F.2d 401 (9th Cir 1988)	20,21
<i>Great Northern Life Ins. Co. v. Read</i> , 322 U.S. 47 (1944)	28
<i>Harris v. St. Thomas & St. John</i> , 212 F.2d 323 (3d Cir. 1954).....	20
<i>Hepburn & Dundas v. Ellzey</i> , 6 U.S. 445 (1805)	8
<i>Hubert v. El Pueblo</i> , 19 P.R. Dec. 919 (P.R. 1913).....	23

<i>Kawananakoa v. Polyblank</i> , 205 U.S. 349 (1907)	5,16,18,19,21,22
<i>Langford v. King</i> , 1 Mont. 33 (1868)	16
<i>Marx v. Gov't of Guam</i> , 866 F.2d 294 (9th Cir. 1989)	19
<i>Meaamaile v. American Samoa</i> , 550 F. Supp. 1227 (D. Haw. 1982)	21
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Community</i> , 572 U.S. 782 (2014)	15
<i>Nat. Bank v. Yankton Cty.</i> , 101 U.S. 129 (1879)	15
<i>National Mut. Ins. Co. v. Tidewater Transfer Co.</i> , 337 U.S. 582 (1949)	9
<i>Ngiraingas v. Sánchez</i> , 495 U.S. 182 (1990)	19
<i>Norita v. N. Mariana Islands</i> , 331 F.3d 690 (9th Cir. 2003)	20,21
<i>PennEast Pipeline Co., LLC v. New Jersey</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2244 (2020)	8,15
<i>Pennhurst State School & Hospital v. Halderman</i> , 465 U.S. 89 (1984)	12

<i>Pennsylvania v. Union Gas Co.</i> , 491 U.S. 1 (1989)	13
<i>People of Puerto Rico v. Shell Co.</i> , 302 U.S. 253 (1937)	5,17,18
<i>Porto Rico v. Emmanuel</i> , 235 U.S. 251 (1914)	17
<i>Porto Rico v. Ramos</i> , 232 U.S. 627 (1914)	17
<i>Porto Rico v. Rosaly y Castillo</i> , 227 U.S. 270 (1913)	5,10,16,17
<i>P.R. Aqueduct & Sewer Auth. v. Metcalf & Eddy, Inc.</i> , 506 U.S. 139 (1993)	9
<i>Puerto Rico v. Sánchez Valle</i> , 579 U.S. 59 (2016)	18
<i>Rosalay v. Pueblo</i> , 116 P.R. Dec. 508 (P.R. 1910).....	16,17
<i>Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996)	12,13,14,15
<i>Soto v. Srio. de Justicia</i> , 112 P.R. Dec. 477 (P.R. 1982).....	24,25,26
<i>Sunken Treasure v. Unidentified</i> , 857 F. Supp. 1129 (D.V.I. 1994).....	20

<i>The Siren</i> , 74 U.S. 152 (1868)	15
<i>Ursulich v. P.R. Nat'l Guard</i> , 384 F. Supp. 736 (D.P.R. 1974)	10
<i>Vidal v. Marrero</i> , 20 P.R. Dec. 264 (P.R. 1914)	25
<i>Wisconsin v. Doty</i> , 1 Wis. 396 (1844)	16
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. CONST. art. III, § 2	7,9
U.S. CONST. amend. XI	<i>passim</i>
P.R. CONST. art. II, § 4	4,24
Statutes	
Indian Gaming Regulatory Act, 25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(1)(c)(1988)	13
Judiciary and Judicial Procedure	
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)	9
Law Num. 76, April 13, 1916 1916 Laws of P.R. 155	22
P.R. Laws Ann. tit. 3 § 9891	26
P.R. Laws Ann. tit. 3 § 9911	26

P.R. Laws Ann. tit. 21 §§ 7082-7083.....	22
P.R. Laws Ann. tit. 32 § 1781	25
P.R. Laws Ann. tit. 32 § 3077	6,22,24
Puerto Rico Oversight, Management, and Economic Stability Act, 48 U.S.C. §§ 2101 et seq.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 2104(8)	18
§ 2104(20)	18
§ 2121(c)(1)	4,24,27
§ 2121(c)(2)	4,24
§ 2126(a)	6,14,27

Other Authorities

A. Amar, <i>Of Sovereignty and Federalism</i> , 96 Yale L.J. 1425 (1987).....	28
A.D. Chandler, <i>Puerto Rico's Eleventh Amendment Status Anxiety</i> , 120 Yale L.J. 2183 (2011).....	10
E. Rivera Ramos, <i>La libertad de información: Necesidad de su reglamentación en Puerto Rico</i> , 44 Rev. Jur. UPR 69 (1975)	26

J. Pfander, <i>Sovereign Immunity and the Right to Petition</i> , 91 Nw. U. L. Rev. 899 (1997)	28
The Federalist No. 81 (J. Cooke ed. 1961)	7
W. Baude & S.E. Sachs, <i>The Misunderstood Eleventh Amendment</i> , 169 U. Pa. L. Rev. 609 (2021).....	8
W.E. Fletcher, <i>A Historical Interpretation of the Eleventh Amendment</i> , 35 Stan. L. Rev. 1033 (1983).....	8
